

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**MAIN CASE No: CONTEMPT CASE No.566 OF 2022****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	14.02.2025	<u>NVSK,J</u> <u>I.A.No.01 of 2025</u> This application filed praying this Court to implead the proposed respondent Nos.4 and 5 as Party Respondents in the above Contempt Case, pending disposal of the above Contempt Case. Heard. Having regard to the facts and circumstances mentioned in the affidavit filed in support of this application, this application is ordered as prayed for. <u>C.C.No.566 of 2022</u> Learned Deputy Solicitor General of India appearing for respondent No.3 submits that against the order in W.P.No.25971 of 2013 passed by a Single Judge of this Court, State Government has preferred an appeal and the Division Bench of this Court vide common order dated 21.12.2021 in W.A.Nos.50 of 2016 and 58 of 2016 has dismissed the Writ Appeals. Learned counsel appearing for the Union of India submits that pursuant to the orders passed by the learned Single Judge in W.P.No.25971 of 2013, the Indian Air Force has already deposited an amount of Rs.40,17,875/- with the District	

		Collector, Medak. Further, clarified that as far as Air Force is concerned they have already complied with the orders passed by the learned Single Judge in respect of the land in which they are in possession and that question of passing further orders so far as Air Force is concerned, does not arise. Sri B. Narsimha Sharma, learned Additional Solicitor General of India appearing further submits that in pursuance to the orders passed by this Court amount has been deposited and again a letter has been addressed by the Defence Estates Officer, A.P.Circle, Secunderabad to the Collector and District Magistrate, Medak at Sangareddy vide letter dated 17.03.2015 requesting to furnish the estimated cost of acquisition to enable the Government to get the funds released by their higher authorities. Sri B. Narsimha Sharma, learned Additional Solicitor General of India would further submit that vide cheque dated 30.03.2015 an amount of Rs.40,17,875/- has been deposited and that the respondent No.3 is continuously following up for the further course of action. In view of the same, this Court deems it appropriate that to the extent of respondent No.3 there is no willful or deliberate violation of the orders dated 11.12.2013 passed by this Court in W.P.No.25971 of 2013, which was confirmed by way of order in W.A.Nos.50 of 2016 and 58 of 2016.	
--	--	---	--

		In view of the same, contempt case proceedings against respondent No.3 is dismissed. The petitioner may take steps for amending the contempt case as far as respondent No.3 is concerned. List on 21.02.2025. <u>NVSK,J</u> VRKS	
--	--	---	--