

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 566 OF 2022

Between

A.Mallesham, S/o. Late A. Balaiah,

...Petitioner

AND

1. Mr. Somesh Kumar, I.A.S, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad
2. Mr. M. Hanumanth Rao, I.A.S, District Collector, Sangareddy
3. Mr. U.Raja Babu, Managing Director, Defence Research and Development Organization, Kanchanbagh, Hyderabad.
(R3 is dismissed as per the Court Order dtd.14.02.2025 in IA 1/2025 in CC No.566 of 2022).
4. Sri Naveen Mittal, IAS, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
5. V.Kranthi, District Collector, Sangareddy.
(R4 and R5 are impleaded as per the Court Order dtd.14.02.2025 in IA 1/2025 in CC No.566 of 2022).

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri P. Pandu Ranga Reddy, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents herein for committing contempt of court of this Court orders Dated 11.12.2013 passed in W.P.No. 25971 of 2013;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI P.PANDU RANGA REDDY

**Counsel for Respondents : SRI N.BHUJANGA RAO,
DY. SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 22-04-2022 & 04-04-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Both the learned counsel present.

The competent authority is directed to resolve the matter by the next date of hearing.

List this matter on 04-05-2026.

It is made clear that if the order is not resolved by the next date of hearing, the competent authority shall appear before this Court in person.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- N.SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Mr. Somesh Kumar, I.A.S, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad (BY SPL. MESSENGER) ✓
2. Mr. M. Hanumanth Rao, I.A.S, District Collector, Sangareddy (BY SPEED POST) ✓
3. Sri Naveen Mittal, IAS, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad. (BY SPL. MESSENGER) ✓
4. V.Kranthi, District Collector, Sangareddy. (BY SPEED POST) ✓
5. One CC to Sri N. Bhujanga Rao, Dy. Solicitor General of India (OPUC) ✓
6. One CC to Sri P.Pandu Ranga Rao, Advocate (OPUC) ✓
7. One Spare Copy ✓

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATE: 27-4-2026

NOTE; POST ON 04-05-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 566 OF 2022

DIRECTION

